

Nos. 21A243, 21A244, 21A245, 21A246,
21A247, 21A248, 21A249, 21A250

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOB CREATORS NETWORK ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION ET AL.,
Respondents.

[additional captions on inside cover]

On Emergency Applications For Stay of Agency Standard
Pending The Disposition By the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit of a Petition For Review and any Further
Proceedings in This Court or, Alternatively, Petition For A Writ
Of Certiorari Before Judgment And Stay Pending Resolution

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPLICANTS, A STAY OF AGENCY
STANDARD, AND CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

DECEMBER 2021

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION ET AL.,

Respondents.

PHILLIPS MANUFACTURING & TOWER COMPANY ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION ET AL.,

Respondents.

THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION ET AL.,

Respondents.

STATE OF OHIO ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION ET AL.,

Respondents.

BST HOLDINGS, LLC ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION ET AL.,

Respondents.

HERITAGE FOUNDATION,

Applicant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION ET AL.,

Respondents.

WORD OF GOD FELLOWSHIP, INC. D/B/A
DAYSTAR TELEVISION NETWORK ET AL.

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION ET AL.,

Respondents.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD STAY THE ETS PENDING FINAL DISPOSITION OF APPLICANTS' CHALLENGES	3
A. The ETS Will Hurt The Economy	4
B. OSHA's Delay In Issuing The ETS Shows The Mandate Should Have Undergone Notice-And-Comment Rulemaking	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. DOT</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	1
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Dry Color Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. DOL</i> , 486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Env’tl Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>In re AFL-CIO</i> , 2020 WL 3125324 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2020)	9
<i>In re Velox Express, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7584332 (N.L.R.B. Sept. 30, 2019)	1
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall</i> , 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 14 (2021)	12
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 2021 WL 5855550 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2021).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 2021 WL 4928617 (U.S. Oct. 22, 2021).....	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 2021 WL 5855551 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2021).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	10
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 533(b)(B).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....	9
29 U.S.C § 655(c)(1).....	8, 9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 655(c)(3).....	12
Regulation	
Exec. Order No. 14,017, 86 Fed. Reg. 11,849 (Mar. 1, 2021)	4
Other Authorities	
Ashley Bowerman, <i>Labor shortages, supply chain issues affecting retailers</i> , WSFA-12 News (Dec. 13, 2021)	6
Chaim Gartenberg, <i>Heated seats for 2022 Chevy trucks are the latest victim of the chip shortage</i> , The Verge (Nov. 17, 2021).....	1, 5
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA): Emergency Temporary Standards (ETS) and COVID-19</i> , R46288 (Sept. 13, 2021).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Elizabeth Chuck, <i>Growing number of companies suspend vaccine mandates, including hospitals and Amtrak</i> , NBC News (Dec. 16, 2021)	6
Forum News Service, <i>Sticker shock: Supply-chain issues holding up Minnesota DVS tab renewals</i> (Dec. 17, 2021)	4, 5
Katelyn Carralle, <i>Biden will invest \$30 million in the trucking industry to hire more drivers after the crippling supply chain crisis and backlash over the vaccine mandates</i> , Daily Mail (Dec. 16, 2021)	7
Martin Farrer, <i>Global supply chain crisis could last another two years, warn experts</i> , The Guardian (Dec. 18, 2021)	4, 5
Megan Leonhardt, <i>55% of people blame the government for the supply chain crunch. But what's actually behind the slowdown?</i> , Fortune (Dec. 16, 2021).....	6
Michael Willems, <i>Covid silver lining: 'Extremely mild' Omicron variant is rapidly killing off much more deadly Delta coronavirus mutation</i> , City A.M. (Dec. 6, 2021)	9
Molly Osberg, <i>Black Friday's Supply Chain Problems Are Really Labor Problems</i> , The New Republic (Nov. 25, 2021)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
Robbie Whelan & Melanie Evans, <i>Some Hospitals Drop Covid-19 Vaccine Mandates to Ease Labor Shortages</i> , Wall Street Journal (Dec. 13, 2021)	6
S. Rep. No. 91-1282 (1970)	10
Sergei Klebnikov, <i>Rivian Shares Fall To Record Low As Company Warns Of Supply Chain Issues</i> , Forbes (Dec. 17, 2021)	5
Steve Scherer & David Shepardson, <i>Canadian, U.S. truckers warn vaccine mandates will disrupt supply chains</i> , Reuters (Dec. 3, 2021)	7
Thomas Black, <i>Supply-chain hell ignites economic boom along U.S.-Mexico border</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Dec. 18, 2021)	4
Tonya Garcia, <i>Is Fido finicky? Pet food gets hit by supply-chain disruptions</i> , MarketWatch (Dec. 18, 2021)	4
U.S. Bureau of Labor, <i>Consumer Price Index</i> (Dec. 10, 2021)	2
